



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMBROSE SYKES,)	
)	
Defendant Below)	No. 53, 2014
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below---Superior Court
)	of the State of Delaware
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	in and for Kent County
)	ID No. 0411008300
Plaintiff Below)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

COLLINS & ROOP

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692
8 East 13th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

and

Albert J. Roop, V, ID No. 5655
8 East 13th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorneys for Appellant

DATED: June 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
<u>CLAIM I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. SYKES WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT READILY AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE; THE TRIAL COURT'S LEGAL ERRORS UNDERMINE ANY POSSIBILITY OF CONFIDENCE IN THE OUTCOME OF THE SENTENCING PROCEEDING.</u>	
QUESTION PRESENTED	5
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	5
MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	6
A. <i>Counsel's Duty to Conduct a Thorough Investigation of Potential Mitigating Evidence</i>	6
B. <i>The Legal Standard for Prejudice and Required Reweighting to Assess the Totality of the Evidence</i>	9
C. <i>Trial Counsel's Virtually Non-existent Mitigation Investigation</i>	11
D. <i>The Mitigating Evidence the Jury Never Heard.....</i>	14
E. <i>Trial Counsel's Paltry and Deficient Penalty Phase Performance</i>	20

<i>F. The Trial Court's Legal Errors Leave No Room for Confidence in the Outcome</i>	22
<i>G. The Prejudice to Mr. Sykes Due to Trial Counsel's Deficient Performance Can Only be Cured by a Remand for a New Penalty Phase</i>	27
CLAIM II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. SYKES' SIXTH AMENDMENT CLAIM REGARDING THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPROPER COMMENT WAS PREVIOUSLY ADJUDICATED.	
QUESTION PRESENTED	29
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	29
MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	29
<i>A. Mr. Sykes' Claim that the Trial Court's Improper Commented Violated his Right to a Fair Trial by an Impartial Jury was not Previously Adjudicated</i>	30
<i>B. Mr. Sykes has a Right to a Fair Trial before an Impartial Jury</i>	32
<i>C. Trial Counsel Failed to Argue that the Court's Improper Comment on Allocution Violated Mr. Sykes' Right to a Fair Trial by an Impartial Jury</i>	34
<i>D. Trial Counsel's Failure Prejudiced Mr. Sykes</i>	36
<i>E. Appellate Counsel was Equally Deficient and Prejudiced Mr. Sykes When it Failed to Raise Meritorious Issues on Appeal.....</i>	37
<i>F. A Jury Cannot be Constitutionally Fair and Impartial if it Reaches its Verdict While the Trial Court is Fashioning an Instruction to Cure its Improper Comment</i>	38

G. A Jury Cannot be Constitutionally Fair and Impartial if it Reaches its Verdict While the Trial Court is Fashioning a D.R.E. 609 Instruction	38
---	-----------

CLAIM III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. SYKES' CLAIM THAT COURT ERROR AND INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PERMITTED A BIASED JUROR TO SERVE ON MR. SYKES' JURY.

QUESTION PRESENTED	39
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	39
MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	39
A. <i>Juror Number 9's Misrepresentations to the Court Regarding her Relationship with Jenny St. Jean</i> 41	
B. <i>The Court Erred in Failing to Dismiss Bordley</i> 42	
C. <i>Trial Counsel Were Ineffective</i> 43	
D. <i>The Superior Court Erroneously found that Bordley was not a Biased Juror based on her "Casual Acquaintance" with St. Jean.....</i> 43	
E. <i>Trial Counsel Did Not Strike Bordley, Who Was a Rape Victim</i> 44	
F. <i>Trial Counsel Was Ineffective When it Failed to Strike Bordley</i> 45	
G. <i>Bordley was not Fair and Impartial.....</i> 45	
H. <i>Appellate Counsel's Failure to Argue that the Superior Court Should Have Excluded Bordley on Appeal Constitutes Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i> 46	

CLAIM IV. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RETAIN A FORENSIC PATHOLOGY EXPERT; THIS FAILURE PREJUDICED MR. SYKES IN THE TRIAL AND ON APPEAL.

QUESTION PRESENTED	47
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	47
MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	47
A. <i>The State Failed to Prove Burglary, Rape, and Kidnapping Beyond a Reasonable Doubt</i>	47
B. <i>Trial counsel failed to challenge the medical evidence of homicide</i>	50
C. <i>Trial and Appellate Counsel Were Ineffective</i>	52

CLAIM V. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ARGUE THAT MR. SYKES' KIDNAPPING CONVICTION WAS INCIDENT TO, AND NOT INDEPENDENT OF, THE EVIDENCE ALLEGED TO SUPPORT MR. SYKES RAPE CONVICTIONS.

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	55
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	55
MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	55
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	60

EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A – *State v. Ambrose Sykes*, 2014 WL619503, Witham, R.J. (January 21, 2014 (ORDER).

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	40
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003)	40
<i>Barry v. Brower</i> , 864 F.2d 294 (3d Cir.1988)	52
<i>Berryman v. Morton</i> , 100 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1996)	60
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	58
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 426 A.2d 829 (Del. 1981).....	56
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 930 A.2d 904 (Del. 2007).....	34
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	25
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 83 (Del. 1993)	56
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	5, 29, 39, 47, 55
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del. 1984)	34
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1044 (Del. 2001)	32-33
<i>Hughes v. AH Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1985).....	40
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	47
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 374 A.2d 1 (Del. 1977)	40
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443, U.S. 307 (1979)	47-48
<i>Kornegay v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 481 (Del. 1991)	56

<i>Lively v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 882 (Del. 1981)	48
<i>Massey v State</i> , 541 A.2d 1254 (Del. 1988)	34
<i>Matire v. Wainwright</i> , 811 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir.1987).....	52
<i>Norcross v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 756 (Del. 2010)	11
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006)	8, 25
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)	47
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013).....	1
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 840 (Del. 2013).....	8, 26
<i>Porter v. McCallum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	26, 28
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	6
<i>Schwan v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 582 (Del. 2013).....	33, 35
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 235 (Del. 1987)	56
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 8 (2010).....	9
<i>Small v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 452 (Del. 2012)	23-24
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 317 A.2d 20 (Del. 1974)	34
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2014 WL 619503 (Del. Super.....	passim
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 653 A.2d 288 (Del. 1994)	7-8, 11, 25
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998)	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 7, 9, 28

<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 261 (Del. 2008)	4, 31
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	60
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	25
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	40
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 948 (1988)	56
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	6-9, 24, 28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	6, 9-10
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. 1979)	36
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010)	29, 39, 55

Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. art. IV, § 19	33, 36
---------------------------------	--------

Statutes

11 Del. C. § 401	23
11 Del. C. § 423	23
11 Del. C. § 431	23
11 Del. C. § 733	48
11 Del. C. § 761	48
11 Del. C. § 773	49
11 Del. C. § 786	56, 58

Other Sources

D.R.E. Rule 606(b)	34
